
          
    

 #2010-61 
Aaron’s Sales & Lease - 6107 Northwest Highway 

         Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 
 
 
Meeting Dates: October 20, 2010 
 
Requests: Special Use Permit for outside storage of trucks. 
 
Location: 6107 Northwest Highway 
 
Acreage: Site: 0.92 acres 
 
Existing Zoning: “B-2” General Commercial  
 
Surrounding Properties: North: “B-2 PUD” General Commercial PUD 

South: “M” Manufacturing 
East: “B-2” General Commercial 

 West: “M” Manufacturing 
  
Staff Contact:   Latika Bhide (815.356.3615) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Background:   
The property at 6017 Northwest Highway is zoned “B-2” General Commercial and is a multi-
tenant building. Aaron’s Sales and Lease, which offers rent-to-own financing for buyers of 
higher-ticket items, such as furniture, appliances, and electronics, will occupy 6,500 square feet 
at this location. The other tenants at this location include Sprint and Back to Bed. The petitioner 
is requesting a Special Use Permit to allow vehicles to be parked overnight in the parking lot 
alongside the building. 
 
Land Use Analysis:  
Outside sales, display or storage is a Limited Use in the B-2 district. The Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO) defines outside storage as “The keeping, in an unroofed area, of any goods, 
material, merchandise, or vehicles in the same place for more than 24 hours, except areas solely 
designated for garbage and trash for a specific use”.  The Guidelines for Outdoor Display and 
Sales, Storage, and Service that were adopted as part of the UDO exempts up to 2 vehicles that 
are used in the normal day-to-day operation of the business as being treated as storage, as long as 
they are not visible from the right-of-way (except local streets and alleys). This SUP is necessary 
because the vehicles, though used in the normal operation of the business, will be visible from 
Northwest Highway (which is classified as a Major Arterial). 
 
The petitioner has indicated that for the initial two years, they will likely have only 2 vehicles at 
this location - a cube truck and a cargo van. These vehicles typically range in length from 13 to 
20 feet in length. The current parking stall dimensions at this location are 18 feet deep with a 24- 
foot wide drive aisle.  Because the parking lot in this area is 60 feet wide, measured from back-
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of-curb to back-of-curb and the back-of-curb is located very close to both the property line; 
therefore, no overhang is available for vehicles longer than 18 feet. Based on the specific vehicle 
chosen, it is recommended that vehicles longer than 18 feet be parked perpendicular to the stalls 
so as not to encroach into the drive aisle. The other alternative would be to park vehicles in the 
parking spaces in front of the building along Route 14, where an overhang is available. 
    
Findings of fact: 
Special Use Permit 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit to allow outside storage.  Due to 
their unique nature, Special Uses require separate review because of their potential to impact 
surrounding properties and the orderly development of the City.   
 

Section 2-400 of the Unified Development Ordinance establishes the general standard for all 
Special Uses in Crystal Lake.  The criteria are as follows: 
 

1. That the proposed use is necessary or desirable, at the location involved, to provide a 
service or facility which will further the public convenience and contribute to the general 
welfare of the neighborhood or community.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

2. That the proposed use will not be detrimental to the value of other properties or 
improvements in the vicinity.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

3. That the proposed use will comply with the regulations of the zoning district in which it 
is located and this Ordinance generally, including, but not limited to, all applicable yard 
and bulk regulations, parking and loading regulations, sign control regulations, 
watershed, wetlands, and flood plain regulations, Building and Fire Codes and all other 
applicable City Ordinances.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

4. That the proposed use will not negatively impact the existing off-site traffic circulation; 
will adequately address on-site traffic circulation; will provide adequate on-site parking 
facilities; and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its impact, to 
upgrading roadway and parking systems.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

5. That the proposed use will not negatively impact existing public utilities and municipal 
service delivery systems and, if required, will contribute financially, in proportion to its 
impact, to the upgrading of public utility systems and municipal service delivery systems. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

6. That the proposed use will not impact negatively on the environment by creating air, 
noise, or water pollution; ground contamination; or unsightly views.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

7. That the proposed use will maintain, where possible, existing mature vegetation; provide 
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adequate screening to residential properties; provide landscaping in forms of ground 
covers, trees and shrubs; and provide architecture, which is aesthetically appealing, 
compatible or complementary to surrounding properties and acceptable by community 
standards, as further detailed in Article 4, Development and Design Standards. 

 Meets   Does not meet 

8. That the proposed use will meet standards and requirements established by jurisdictions 
other than the City such as Federal, State or County statutes requiring licensing 
procedures or health/safety inspections, and submit written evidence thereof.  

 Meets   Does not meet 

9. That the proposed use shall conform to any stipulations or conditions approved as part of 
a Special Use Permit issued for such use.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
10. That the proposed use shall conform to the standards established for specific special uses 

as provided in this section. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
Additionally, Section 2-400 C of the UDO, establishes specific criteria for consideration before the 
issuance of a Special Use Permit for outside display, sales, and storage. 
 

a. General: An on-site circulation pedestrian and vehicle plan, illustrating the location of the 
sales, service, storage or display area shall be provided. 
The petitioners are not proposing any modifications to the existing site layout.  
 

b. Site design: Outdoor service or storage areas shall be located at the rear of the property. 
Special attention must be given to locate outdoor service or storage areas away from 
adjacent residential properties and at the least obtrusive location for adjacent commercial 
uses. 
The petitioners are requesting the Special Use Permit as there is no parking area behind 
the building that will not be visible along Northwest Highway. 
 

c. Screening: All outside service or storage areas shall be screened from view with solid 
wooden fencing or opaque landscaping, in accordance with the standards in Article 4-700, 
Fences, Walls and Screening. The height of the fencing shall be adequate to conceal the 
stock, equipment or materials from view of adjacent properties. In cases where the height of 
materials exceeds 15 feet in height making it difficult to screen with fencing and 
landscaping, consideration will be given to the type of materials being stored and the 
impact of the visibility on the adjacent and surrounding property owners.  
Not applicable 
 

d. Other applicable regulations: Written evidence, that applicable standards and requirements 
for health and safety protection and licensing by jurisdictions other than the City, as well as 
those required by the City ordinances, has been met shall be provided. 

 It is the responsibility of the petitioner to provide written documentation, where applicable.  
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Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion is made to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request, the following conditions 
are suggested: 
 
1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the 

City Council: 
A. Development Application, (Casey Pristou, received 10-01-10) 
B. Site Location showing vehicle storage area (National Shopping Plaza, received 10-01-10) 
 

2. The outdoor storage is limited to Aaron’s Sales and Lease for a maximum of four vehicles. 
No wrecked, inoperable or other vehicles not associated with the business are permitted to be 
stored overnight. 
 

3. The vehicles must be parked in the parking lot alongside the building in the designated 
locations on the site plan. Based on the length of the specific vehicles at this site, vehicles 
that would encroach into the drive aisle must be parked perpendicular to the parking spaces. 

 
4. The vehicles cannot block any required egress points or installed fire protection connections, 

such as fire hydrants or fire department connections. 
 

5. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Engineering 
and Building, Fire Rescue, Police, Public Works, and Planning and Economic Development 
Departments. 
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